TamTechhear) .o

GB-02 CHASSIS

YLTvIF7 GB-022v— EURLHEAE

ESBIHICHBTEHFSTES UV,
OREEEDH LN ST HRABERTEHLLE,

@ 10U T DA . REEDEEDG LTI > TS,
@LWVWEHREFEEDOVBEF TORLEFEPHIREEN, E=—)L
EORANTOEEREDBBRAEZISNET,
OHBITEPUIRLEMR>TVBHHBDEF, BWOEWCIE+95E
BULTLREE W,

OREICELETETEBeHIFERTZIOMREy b ETRANYFTY—,

AEBFESMOBRORBEE LBHBVELE, REFELTULZ N,
O10N— U DEBEENBSTHAR LA,

READ CAUTIONS BEFORE OPERATING

@Read and fully understand the instructions with supervising adult(s).

@If a child under 10 years old is operating this model, adult(s) should be
present when operating.

@Keep out of reach of small children. Children must not be allowed to put
any part or packaging material in their mouth.

@Model may have some sharp points. Take care when handling.

@Carefully read the instructions included with your R/C unit, Ni-Cd battery
and charger, and keep them for later use.

@Read also safety precautions on page 10.

VOR AUFNAHME DES BETRIEBS DIE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE LESEN

@Die Anleitung sollte zusammen mit einem Erwachsenen vollstindig gele-
sen und verstanden worden sein.

@Falls ein Kind unter 10 Jahren das Modell betreibt, sollte wahrend des Be-
triebs ein Erwachsener anwesend sein.

@Von kleinen Kindern fernhalten. Kinder diifen keine Teile oder Verpac-
kungsmaterial in den Mund nehmen.

@Das Modell kann einige scharfe Ecken haben. Achten Sie beim Umgang darauf.
@Lesen Sie die der RC-Einheit, dem Ni-Cd-Akku und dem Ladegerét beilie-
gende Anleitung und bewahren Sie diese fiir spateren Bedarf auf.
@Beachten Sie auch die Sicherheitshinweise auf Seite 10.

LIRE LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT UTILISATION

@Lire et bien assimiler les instructions sous la supervision d'un aduite.

@Si le modéle est utilisé par un enfant de moins de 10 ans, un adulte doit
étre présent a ses cotés.

@Garder hors de portée des enfants en bas age. Ne pas laisser les enfants
mettre en bouche ou sucer les piéces, ou passer un sachet vinyl sur la téte.
@Ce modéle présente des parties acérées. Le manipuler avec précaution.
@Bien lire les instructions fournies avec I'ensemble de radiocommande, le pack
d’accus Ni-Cd et le chargeur. Les conserver comme références ultérieures.

@Lire également les instructions de sécurité figurant page 10.

(FE
Lad

ILTFYIERFINNNYyTY—
TamTech-Gear 7.2V Ni-Cd battery
TamTech-Gear 7,2V Ni-Cd Akku
Pack 7,2V Ni-Cd TamTech-Gear

TIC @ EixH D) / Charger and battery
egerat und Batterie / Chargeur et batterie
§A7v7¥77wﬁa$|
Compatible charger

Geeignetes Ladegerat
Chargeur compatible

PoTHIkA7
Antenna pipe
Antennenrohr
Gaine d'antenne

R(EH
Transmitter
Sender
Emetteur

& LT v I FFRCH—

Light R/C Car
Lampe RC-Auto
Phare Voiture R/C
N T D Ry D E-AvEY FYFFEvY T RFyTEY
g aEgﬁal:t S» (%\\ﬁ @# Pinion gear & Antenna cap Snap pin
pare pa : “ 4 Motorritzel Antennenkappe Federstift
Ersatzteile 12T 14T 18T Pignon moteur Capuchon d'antenne Epingle métallique
Piéces de rechange
T IR—ANR—H— JUR FEELF(.5, 2. 2.5mm +FLvF
@ Damper spacer Grease Hex wrench Box wrench
Déampfer-Distanzstiicke Fett \ Imbusschlissel Steckschlissel
V6 V9 Entretoise d'amortisseur Graisse Clé Allen Clé atube

(RlicHBROWIE<HD)

(EHEICHELTE) /TOOLS RECOMMENDED

ITEMS REQUIRED : e BENOTIGTE WERKZEUGE / OUTILLAGE
ERFORDERLICHES Zupror  {_Pe/Aavums | { peaasums | 177 T s
OUTILLAGE NECESSAIRE JAA/UMA i 5 ~+ Screwdriver (small) Long nose pliers

4 RG/AA/_U_MS | 4 _RG/_AA[UMS I + Schraubenzieher (klein) Flachzange
B3t GXISHA) X8 : - Tournevis + (petit) Pinces a becs longs
R6/AA/UM3 Battery (for transmitter) ti _R6/AA/UM3 | E[ R6/AA/UM3 |
R6/AA/UM3 Batterie (fiir den Sender)
Pile R6/AA/UM3 {pour I'émetteur) [i RE/AA/UMS I [i ns/‘wum‘il

0407 ©2007 TAMIYA

TamTech-Gear GB-02 chassis (11050604)

N e




(GEfTFRE7.2VINYyFU—DFHKE) *HBEREUHZHIC. BER. /Ny FU—0ORDBVNHFERE L BIHEE L,

Charging battery
Aufladen des Akkus
Charge du pack

% Refer to the instructions included with battery and charger before charging battery.

“Vor dem Aufladen des Akkus die dem Akku und dem Ladegerit beiliegende Anleitung lesen.
YeBien lire les instructions fournies avec le pack d’accus Ni-Cd et le chargeur avant de charger
le pack.

ERLTEZL,

CAUTION
VORSICHT
ATTENTION

FLTFYOFTINNYyFU— -
TamTech-Gear 7.2V Ni-Cd battery
TamTech-Gear 7,2V Ni-Cd Akku
Pack 7,2V Ni-Cd TamTech-Gear

— B LTV OXTTNERE

*LombEbDIFET, Compatible charger
YConnect firmly. Geeignetes Ladegerét
*Fest einstecken. Chargeur compatible

% Connecter fermement.

GEEBOIRIE)
Transmitter operation
Bedienung des Senders
Utilisation de I'émetteur

*7ORE Yy FOImDIRWHIAFTICH > TREBAEREANTIEE L,
% Refer to the instruction included with R/C unit for battery installation.

YBeachten Sie beziiglich des Einlegens der Batterien die bei der RC-Einheit beiliegende Anleitung.

% Se référer au manuel inclus dans I'équipement R/C pour installation d'accus.

it
Straight
Gerade
E&xpb Droit
Left tumn
Linksdrehung

Rechtsdrehung
Virage & gauche / t ﬁwmge a droite
A tm | o

(RTF I IRA—IL)
Steering wheel
Lenkrad
7:? Fobh Le volant de direction
Right turn

B3 / Straight/
Gerade / Droit

EEbb [ 1 BEDD

Left tum L "/ Rightturn
Linksdrehung -, .. Rechtsdrehung
Virage & gauche : Virage a droite

Ny Ty R
[ FL—%;
7 P Reverse
\g‘ / Brake
(i) Riickwirts
/ Bremsen 7
- 1k Marche arriére Eﬁeft?rno '.'"" "', f‘éﬁu?ﬂ
Forwardl g{ﬁ,",,, / Freins Linksdrehung /... ..} Rechtsdrehung
Vorwars Arét Virage a gauche Virage a droite
Marche avant GErt;d{a ?éai?ht /
e roit
— e ——— (RO RILRUA—)
HLAGRTH-D 02N “mmgm= Throttle tngger
f Gaszuggriff
Manche des gaz
. it A3
(RIEWORET) " Reverse Forward
H_ow ?o hold transmitter Rickwarts Vorwirts
Richtiges Halten des Senders Marche arriére Marche avant

Comment tenir ’émetteur

OLEFTRAFF YV IR1—IL.
EFTAOY MLEUH—%R
ELET,

@Operate transmitter as
shown.

@Sender wie gezeigt
bedienen.

@Utiliser I'émetteur
comme montré.

-
=1t

: -
St
s ||||IIIIII|||||

FOREBDRIFTT L —FH'A8E, #UKIBT7OROHBABESELIEE L,
YBraking can be operated by transmitter. Refer to the instruction manual on
R/C system.

“%Die Bremse kann iiber den Sender betétigt werden. Hierzu die dem RC-
System beiliegende Anleitung beachten.

*Le freinage s'effectue grace a la télécommande. Se reporter a la notice du
systéme R/C.

________**,________7
A OGN WN = =y, QD5



|
|
|
|
|
1
|
|
)
)
|
I
|
|
|
|
1
1
)

(RF r DERE)

Attaching / detaching body
Befestigung / Abnahme der Karosserie
Installer/enlever la carrosserie

kTP UTFHINATENRAULTREROP VT HEEITTLEE W,
% Raise antenna using antenna pipe.

*Die Antenne durch das Antennenrdhrchen nach oben filhren.

*Glisser I'antenne dans le tube.

KRAF YV TEVEALTRT A BHRANKENZ LSICLT
T ZHLET,

s Remove snap pins and detach bady by lifting out backward.

% Zichen Sie die Federstifte heraus. Den Karosserie durch Anhe-
ben des Karosserie-Hinterteils abnehmen.

Y Enlever des épingles et détacher la carrosserie en la relevant et
tirant vers l'arriére.

AFvTEY
Snap pin

Federstift \“‘“

Epingle métallique

(Fr7>Fv vy 70RO
Antenna cap
Antennenkappe
Capuchon d’antenne

FrTrEevT
Antenna cap
Antennenkappe
‘ Capuchon d'antenne
& FUTFrR
-~ Antenna cable
Antennekabel
Fil d'antenne
FoFFIACT
~— Antenna pipe
Antennenrohr
Gaine d’antenne T YFFNR1T
Antenna pipe
Antennedraht
Gaine d'antenne
FEBATYF K*FPVTFFREBLET
Receiver switch % Pass antenna.
Empfanger-Schalter % Antennekabel durchfiihren.

Interrupteur du circuit Y% Passer I'antenne.

de réception

ESC (FET7 >~ 7)

Receiver
Empfanger
Récepteur

Electronic speed controller
Elektronischer Fahrregler
Variateur électronique

T

Body

Karosserie

Carrosserie
A

AFvIEY

Snap pin
Federstift

Epingle métallique

KEDFiFE. RFE TSI STVET,
Y Attach body from front first.

Y Zuerst an vorderen befestigen.

YAttacher I'avant en premier.

ZEWAL v F

Receiver switch
Empfénger-Schalter

Interrupteur du circuit de réception

= =
REFFEE
1. ERGERRE (RMRAEREOEEECLIcH > ERARE) T
Liciz&icid, \RlceBEEW:LES,
2. REENRIFYZY - LTV IEFRCH—TF,
3. ROESHBER. RIEPRNTHEERESETW eSS,
OFEALEOBED PIREOBMEBEWCLZ EROHOSNDIHE (BEODES. K
BN, MR Y IC K DRERIRE)
OEME. BRNLGTEPHE. SRULES,
HFRAATIBERE)
CEELUNDOEREFERALIBES.
@EEWLIFROBRPREREOE TH Y L D HMEwLES,
ORELOTRH (BR. BB 775UV EOMOEKREY. BNaRICEEE
52 2BATORE) PFEANOTHIC L DfELESE,
G@ALCHE, ZOMKEICLDBES.

(e X —Hh—D/x—YEHE

DEBORICRIEBIFZ SN TULEWLES,
GRIAFICHKEBW LB, KEVWLITFEARORWMESPENS DA%
EERZIBE.

4. BEREROBEOEMNE, BERCCABESELWELET,
5. ZOFRIERBAFENICEVWTOHIENTY,

6. COREBRIERTLUELADTAMICEEL T EE W,
HKEBREZRASNIBERCORESERIT. WISV - HRIT—Y—
EREBRDEEW, ZOE, B8, #ERRETEZRF<DLLEY
ZALEIW, BEAFRZEERICHD I ENTE, BEHMIE< LD ET,

T422-8610 BERATERUXEBRRS-7
BEWEGEEFESES 054-283-0003

Effective only in Japan.




GETTR/IVY 7 U — D) *BHR1 v FHOFFE>TWB T L ERBL TNy F U—T% 0 5 — £ BHLET.

. “*Make sure the receiver switch is off before connecting battery.
In_Sta"mg battery . Y Uberprifen Sie vor dem Zusammenstecken des Akkusteckers, da8 der Empfangerschalter auf AUS
Einlegen der Batterie steht.
Installation du pack % §'assurer que I'interrupteur est sur position arrét (OFF) avant de connecter le pack d'accus.

D vr—vBmBOR Ly —%EELT, SXyFU—n
NR—EFIERASTRTBLSELTALET.
Unlock stopper and slide battery cover forward to open.
Den Batteriefachdeckel entriegeln und zum Offnen nach
vorne schieben. o =1
Déverrouiller et glisser la trappe vers |'avant pour ouvrir. ISy FU ==

LTV IXPININYFY—
TamTech-Gear 7.2V Ni-Cd battery
TamTech-Gear 7,2V Ni-Cd Akku
Pack 7,2V Ni-Cd TamTech-Gear

(D) x5 —EBBUTY r—YRIEANB &S IL
TRYyFU—ZBOFIFET,
Connect battery and insert into battery case together
with cable.
Den Akkupack anschlieBen und zusammen mit dem Ka-
bel im Batteriefach verstauen,
Connecter le pack et I'insérer dans le logement avec le
cable.

AUoDEDDITETY.
YrConnect firmly.
*Fest einstecken.
YrConnecter fermement.

p

Q) yFU—AR—ERDHBTR F v —EELT
A=A, VLS KOYILET,
Put battery cover on and lock stopper.
Den Batteriefachdeckel auflegen und verriegein.
Remettre la trappe et verrouiller.

Battery cover
Batteriefachdeckel
Trappe de logement de pack




(917 DER) ORDY >V IR—I~R—H— (V6.V9) ZETFBR

Attaching / detaching wheels KAbETYVIR—OBESRBICFEALTEEW,
Befestigen / Abnehmen der Rader @®Use damper spacer (V6, V9) to adjust hardness to
Montage/démontage des roues suit ground condition.

_ @Die Dampfer-Distanzstiicke (V6, V9) verwenden, um
die Harte den Fahrbahnbedingungen anzupassen.

@ Utiliser les entretoises (V6, V9) pour ajuster la dureté

en fonction des conditions de terrain.

@1.5mAAEL Y FTHEIXL T
HEY,

@Hold with 1.5mm hex wrench to at-
tach.

@Zum Befestigen mit 1.5mm Sech-
skantschlassel festhalten.

@Maintenir en place a l'aide de la clé
(1.5mm).

2w ML F
Hex wrench
Imbusschliissel

1.5mm/NAEL > F

— Hex wrench
(F¥h/—) Imbusschlassel
Gear cover Clé Allen
Getriebedeckel
Couvercle de carter

Clé Allen

OLTO7P—LOREIEEZDBIET. FvVIt—A
EWETEET,

@Change length of upper and lower amms to adjust
camber angle.

@Zum Einstellen des Sturzwinkels die Linge der obe-
ren und unteren verandem.

@Ajuster la longueur du bras pour donner une incli-
naison de carrosage.

OFVAIRN—ZEAULTE—F— oA VFTOIIMP,
FrOMHS;SHERBELT/EE,

@Remove gear cover to replace motor or pinion gear, or
adjust meshing of gears.

@Zum Austauschen von Motor oder Ritzel sowie zum Ein-
stellen des Zahnspiels den Getriebedeckel entfemen.
@Enlever le couvercle de carter pour remplacer le moteur
ou le pignon, ou régler I'entredent.

(RUyIR—=0 35 vyF)

Slipper clutch

(F7%£Y)

Differential gear

Differentialgetriebe

Différentiel

@F7XY (R—IF7) EREAHTTHR, EUYPFYIR—F—L%E
ATTETHRETIENTEET,

@Differential gear (ball differential) is pre-adjusted. You can re-adjust it by
removing rear upper am.

@Das Differentialgetriebe (Kugeldifferential) ist bereits eingestelit. Sie
kénnen es durch Entfernen des hinteren oberen Lenkers neu einstellen.
@Le différentiel (2 billes) est préréglé. On peut le régler en enlevant le tri-
angle supérieur amiére.

Q@I T DEMIBEDRERY vy ISP PE—I—ETFTEVR
FTLTY . ERETHERABEES TIHRAE I ZIENTEET, TD
KBNS 1 /8EEL EOBEIZLAZVT &,

@This system protects gears and motors from damage by shock such as
jumping. Pre-adjusted system included in this product also allows fine-
tuning. Do not rotate nut more than 1/8 tum from original position.
@Dieses System schiitzt Zahnrider und Motoren vor StoBbeschadigun-
gen wie etwa bei Spriingen. Das in diesem Produkt bereits eingestelite
System gestattet auch eine Feineinstellung. Drehen Sie die Mutter nicht
mehr als 1/8 Umdrehung aus der Originalsteflung.

@Ce systéme protége les pignons et le moteur en cas de chocs, sauts
par exemple. Il est préréglé mais peut étre précisément ajusté a vos be-
soins. Ne pas toumer I'écrou de plus de 1/8 de tour de sa position
d'origine.

1.5ma TR L > F
Hex wrench
Imbusschlissel
Clé Allen




RCH—DESET
R/C OPERATING PROCEDURES
KONTROLLEN VOR DER FAHRT

PROCEDURE DE MISE EN MARCHE

K ZDESEDOIRFIRZBIF>TLIEEW, X1 v FODON / OFF
IEE%EEZ D & MOBRDERFICK > TRCHA—IRET 2BEHNH

D&EF,.

*Follow the procedure below for operating radio control car. Doing the

wrong procedure may cause trouble with car.

YBedienen Sie das RC-Auto gemaB unten aufgefilhrten Schritten. Bei

falscher Bedienung kdnnen Probleme auftreten.

*Pour utiliser la voiture, suivre les instructions ci-dessous. Une mauv-
aise utilisation peut entrainer des problémes avec la voiture.

EEROFTFEDEL., REB/X Y
FEONICLEY .

RTFPIV T ZEDITESETHET,
FO2ICKESBWRERATFUV Y+
ULEE->TRIMLTIEE W,

ESELESLE. MESTINvTFU—ER
PLTEEELELED,

RICRCH—RDO X1y F (REHWA) =
ONIELTL &L,

EEETRLBVWTIEZI W, STy FYU—
1XPESELSIOREE—FY—EHKFE
TLEE W,

RCH—KDWERLR, ShEaEmn,
TAHEBICA I P IAEZLTEEET,

DICRCETILEREBEL TV
WS, AU/ R (FRRE)
COBRWHRERLEL & 56
HConi that same frequency is
not being used in running area.

* Priifen Sie, daB niemand in der
Umgebung dieselbe Frequenz be-
nutzt,

Y Vérifier que la fréquence n'est pas
déja utilisée sur la zone d’évolution.

ESEDRICRCHA—ZEDELCEE. &
HMOBMEEFTYILET,

ETERDLSEDIRIR. BT ESES
BOEDOFRMTARAAYFEN>TVWEXRT,

BENTHEL>DDULEL LS TDRF.
Iy FU—RBRILICLTREEY .

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
Follow the outlined rules for safe radio control
o] tion.

Avoid running the car in crowded areas and
near small children.
@Avoid running in standing water and rain. If R/C
unit, motor, or battery get wet, clean and dry tho-
roughly in a dry shaded area.
R/C OPERATING PROCEDURES
(D Extend antenna and switch on transmitter.
(@ Switch on receiver.
@ Inspect operation using transmitter before
running.
@ Adjust steering servo and trim so that the mo-
del runs straight with transmitter in neutral.
® Avoid continuous running. Allow the motor to
cool down approximately 30 minutes after runn-
ing.
(® Reverse sequence to shut down after running.
(@ Make sure to disconnect/remove all batteries.
(8 Completely remove sand, mud, dirt etc.
(9 Store the car and batteries separately when not
in use.

TIPS ZUR SICHERHEIT

Beachten Sie die folgenden Richtlinien fiir fehler-
freien Betrieb.

@Vermeiden Sie das Fahren des Autos an Gberfilll-

ten Platzen und in der Nahe von kleinen Kindem.
Gebrauchen Sie nie die StraBe fiir R/C Rennen.
@Vermeiden Sie das Fahren durch Pfitzen und
wahrend Regen. Wenn das R/C Fahrzeug, der Mo-
tor oder die Batterien naB werden, missen Sie al-
les sorgfiltig im Trockenen saubem und reinigen.
RC BEDIENUNGSHINWEISE

(@ Senderantenne ausziehen und Sender ein-
schalten.

(@ Empfanger einschalten.

(@) Die Funktion vor Abfahrt mit dem Sender Gber-
priifen.

@ Richten Sie das Lenkservo durch Einstellung
am Gestange so ein, da das Modell bei neutraler
Sender-Trimmung geradeaus fahrt.

(®Vermeiden Sie stindiges Fahren. Lassen Sie
den Motor nach der Fahrt ungefahr 30 Minuten
abkiihlen.

(® Nach dem Fahrbetrieb in umgekehrter Reihen-
folge vorgehen.

(D Die Batterien herausnehmen bzw. abklemmen.
Entfemen Sie Sand, Matsch, Schmutz etc.
®@Bei Nichtgebrauch Auto und Akkus getrennt
verwahren.

MESURES DE SECURITE

Veuillez respecter impérativement les régles de
sécurité suivantes lors de ['utilisation de votre en-

f~3

semble R/C.

@Eviter de faire évoluer la voiture & proximité de
jeunes enfants ou dans la foule. Ne jamais utiliser
sur la voie publiquet

@Ne jamais faire évoluer le modéle sous la pluie
ou sur une surface mouillée. Si le moteur, les ac-
cus, le récepteur ou les servos prenaient
I'humidité, les nettoyer avec un chiffon et les lais-
ser sécher.

PROCEDURES D’UTILISATION DE LA RADIO-
COMMANDE

@ Déployer P'antenne et mettre en marche
I'émetteur.

(@ Mettre en marche le récepteur.

@) Vérifiez la bonne marche de votre radiocom-
mande avant de rouler.

@Le tim de direction doit étre réglé pour que
manche au neutre, le modéle évolue en ligne droi-
te.

(® Eviter de rouler continueliement. Laisser le mo-
teur refroidir 30 minutes environ aprés les évolu-
tions.

(® Faites les opérations inverses aprés utilisation
de votre ensemble R/C. 1
@ Assurez-vous que les batteries soient bien dé-
branchées et sortez-les du modéle...

Enlever sable, poussiére, boue etc...

(@ Rangez la voiture et les accus séparément.

TamTech-Gear GB-02 chassis (11050604}



ETHEZELED
PRACTICING

UBUNG

ENTRAINEMENT

kdnnen.

drill.

1. @A HAEMCLSKESETHES,
@Practice to achieve a large regular oval.
@®Uben Sie, bis Sie ein sauberes Oval fahren

@Exercez vous & décrire un grand ovale régulier.

2. @BDOFEMIKSKESHTHES,
@Use empty cans etc. as pylons for figure “8”

@Verwenden Sie leichte, leere Biichsen etc.
als Markierung fir einen 8er-Ubungskurs.
@Employez des boftes vides... comme rep-
&res pour réaliser des “8".

FSTWNFIVY
TROUBLE SHOOTING
FEHLERSUCHE
RECHERCHE DES PANNES

OBHLLWR? LB ofckE X RCH—ZEEEIC
HIFRZIE. TORZRTASZTNF v I%(T

2> TLEE W,

@Before sending your R/C model in for repair,
check it again using the below diagram.

@Bevor Sie Ihr Modell zur Reparatur einsenden,
priifen Sie es nochmals selbst entsprechend der

folgenden Anleitung.
@Avant de renvoyer votre modéle R/C pour une ré-
paration, vérifiez-le & nouveau en suivant ce proces-
sus.
WM PROBLEM i & CAUSE ML7 / AEMEDY
FS—LbIRD, BEFRDR 1 v FRASRRRICR>TVED, RAYFEYID, 6R—VDMEHE TR A vFDON, OFFE{T o> TS,
Alarm sounds. Receiver switch has been left on. Switch off receiver. Refer to page 6.
Alarm ertont. Empféanger blieb eingeschaltet. Empfager ausschatten. Seite 6 beachten.

Alarme audible.

Linterrupteur a été laissé en position marche (ON).

Eteindre [e récepteur. Se reporter a la page 6.

EAEHVRL

Modell fahrt nicht.
Le modéle ne démar-
re pas.

Model does not move.

FPo70E—NT7AF05—DWEE LI,
Heat protector has been activated.
Uberhitzungsschutz hat angesprochen.
Protection thermique activée.

FETZIED. I0PFEE—F—EZHKLTIEE,

Stop running and let motor cool down for about 30 minutes.

Fahren einstellen und Motor etwa 30 Minuten abkihlen lassen.

Arréter de rouler et laisser le moteur refroidir pendant 30 minutes environ.

ETANRYTU—DAFTEBENTHEITH?

Weak or no battery in model.

Schwache oder keine Batterien in Auto.

Batterie de propulsion manquant ou insuffisament chargée.

FITRINYFU—ETELTIEE N,
Install charged battery.

Voll aufgeladene Batterien einlegen.
Recharger |a batterie.

E—F—ICBEIEHOEEAN?
Damaged motor.

Motorschaden.

Moteur endommagé.

EEVP, PLOETTRAGBZIESBESE—FT—ETRULTIES W,
Replace with new motor.

Durch neuen Motor ersetzen.

Remplacer par un nouveau moteur.

OA—REIPRFTYI—FLTHEEAN?
Worn or broken wiring.

Verschlissene oder gebrochene Kabel,
Cablage sectionné ou usé.

O—RFZEERT IO ARYT—H—ERITEREREL TSIV,
Splice and insulate wiring completely.

Kabel anspleiBen und gut isolieren.

Vérifier et isoler le cablage.

FrTHEELTWEEAD?

Damaged electronic speed controller.
Beschadigter Fahrregler.

Variateur électronique de vitesse endommagé.

NAII—H—ERLEHWELELLEEW,
Request repair service.

Reparieren lassen.

Faire réparer.

BS&SICESZL
No control.

Keine Kontrolle.
Perte de contrdle.

RIEH. REBOTYTHROVTHEITMN?

Improper antenna on transmitter or model.

Sender- oder Empfangerantenne ist nicht ganz herausgezogen.
Probléme d’antenne sur I'émetteur ou le récepteur.

HIEM, BEROFUTFEDIELTLIESEWY,
Fully extend antenna.

Antenne vollsténdig herausziehen.

Déployer entiérement I'antenne.

ETA/YTU—0 REROEDH DR B>TWERAN?
Weak or no batteries in transmitter or model.

Schwache oder keine Batterien in Sender oder Auto.

Accus manquants ou insuffisamment chargés dans I'émetteur ou le modéle,

Iy FU—RBFERBUTLEE W, EEEOEBIIHREIIRLTIES W,
Install charged or fresh batteries.

Legen Sie geladene Akkus oder neue Batterien ein.

Installez des accus rechargés ou des piles neuves.

ARERT VAT Y TENTHEITH?
Improper lubrication on rotating parts.
Drehende Teile unzureichend geschmiert.
Mauvaise lubrification des pigces en rotation.

AEEICTUREDF TSV,
Apply grease.

Fetten.

Graisser.

QB aE &80 8

ELTRDRCEFIERBLTWEEAN?
Another R/C model using same frequency.

Ein anderes RC-Modell fahrt auf der gleichen Frequenz.
Un autre modéle R/C est sur la mé&me fréquence.

BFFEEZSM PURHEEEET.

Try a different location to operate your model.

Das Auto an einem anderen Ort fahren lassen.

Essayez un autre endroit pour faire rouler votre modéle R/C.

@FEITERTRIIRA —ILICHBHHENDRRL TUEE W, DBATWIBEEFrY T AU —EHUMHLTIEE N,
@Check wheels to see if screws become loose after each run. Tighten screws if neccessary.

@Die Rader nach jeder Fahrt darauf tiberpriifen, ob sich Schrauben gelockert haben. Schrauben wenn nétig festzishen.

@Examiner les roues aprés chaque utilisation pour vérifier si les vis ne sont pas desserrés. Resserrer si nécessaire.

@ /— D27 MBIEFWDBLENWMIL TEWTL SV, ¥/ —DBEHNBL Ao T
@Always clean damper shafts. If dampers lose their spring, fully pump dampers several times to loosen movement.

@Die Dampferachsen immer sauber halten, Falls die D&mpfer ihre Federwirkung verloren haben, pumpen Sie den Dampfer etliche Male den vollen Hub, um ihn wieder géngig zu machen.
@Toujours nettoyer les axes d’amortisseurs. Si les amortisseurs perdent de leur élasticité, les comprimer & fond plusieurs fois pour leur redonner leur liberté de mouvemnent.

BTV IR—Z WS EVE THERUBH T BB EBENLLBDFT,

7




l\"—“/ .J A l‘ n ;-\—;m{h_l)b
H B PoFrna7 | ear wheel
Breakdown List ! Rt e
mmT—7
Double-sided tape
AFFIIY—R a
‘% Steering servo ™ S
M31 |
U M41

M24
d = e
M32 M46  Front wheel BRI A YT

Receiver switch

S %@A\\

Receiver

ESC (FET7>7)
Electronic speed
controller =

Uy yvit—
Rear damper

(zOvhky =)
Front damper

OV kY IN—
Front damper

M24

b
Mz&d,f‘ﬂ IOV = Front wheel x
Front damper
B e R 0440190 3BT R—ILFTFYV - SG.6 MRS Tv T b S$G.3
B/X—"Y (B1~B5) esreeserecrrecnreas SG.1 19T AV v 5 —Fv SG.5 M7 JORRINA T —+ SG.3
C/t— (C1~C10) * + 0004415 16T E=Av¥v SG.4 M8 JAIWRT e 9808046
D/<— (D1~D3) :* +  8G.2 Ay k1= 0555110 MO H AR —TL—k 9808102
FIX— (F1:F2) +* + 0004417 DA —Ilb .- 0555110 M10 7RA —JLI\N T weveee 9808118
H/X—Y (H2~H4) + 0004419 ZAYRIAY *¢  8G.55 M11 1280/ R—JLRF U > T OP.66
JIX—Y (J1~J9) + 0115358 see S8G.56 M12 8507 R—JLRF ) » OP.30
L/X— (L1~L8) - + 0115360 ++ 4305558 M13 8407 R—)LRF U T « ++ 9805672
P/t—Y (P1~P8)* - 0115396 «++ 9400403 M14 6307R—JLART 1) 24 seereacnrsee 9804243
Q/x—Y (Q1~Q8) + 0115397 ++ 9400403 M153X16.5mmss 47 7 | eveeescseccnees SG.5
VIX—Y (V1~V10) - 0225123 M4 2w k—2 v T . SG.5 M16 3% 3Bmm/ 47 7 osereroreceaanene 9808117
64T RJ/N—F 47 » o+ +  8G4 M5 RV wI—RTFY T - ++ 9808047 M17 2X42MM3/ 47 7 frevesecerecncenens SG.14
ChaSSiS ............................. 04401 90 38T ba" dlff gear ..................... 401 06 MG Drive shaﬂ 401 03
B parts (B1~B5) serererecersacrcaccens 40101 19T counter gear * -+ 40105 M7 Cross joint 40103
C parts (C1~C10Q)seereerorcesser - 0004415 16T pinion gear ++ 40104 M8 Coil spring <=+ 9808046
D parts (D1~D3) - » 40102 Front wheel »+ 0655110 M8 Sus. holder plate 9808102
F parts (F1 & F2) 0004417 Rear whee ++ 0555110 M11 Wheel hub *+-* 9808118
H parts (H2~H4) 0004419 Front tire * =+ 40155 M11 1280 ball bearing 53066
J parts (J1~J9) - 0115358 Reartirgessecesececrcarrocnese ++ 40156 M12 850 ball bearing * 53030
L parts (L1~L8)* 0115360 M1 Aluminum motor mount plate «+ 4305558 M13 840 ball bearing * 9805672
P parts (P1~P8) 0115396 M2 Diff. plate «sssseesorarreces ++ 9400403 M14 630 ball bearing ==««s=eeceseeers 9804243
Q parts (Q1~Q8) 0115397 M3 Diff. spring * ++ 9400403 M15 3 X 16.5mm shafteseseerreerecccene 40105
V parts (V1~V10) + 0225123 M4 Slipper shaft *+ 40105 M16 3 X 38mm shaft «eeceseeroeresecces 9808117
64T spur gear -+ e+ 40104 M5 Slipper spring ++ 9808047 M17 2X 42mm shaft »eveeserereerrecees 40114



R —JL
wheel

(70O kR —JL)
| Front wheel

\~<3M32 FOvkRA—IL
Front wheel

M25 L2
RN

IyFU—hii—
Battery cover

ORIy
Front tire

T I—
Rear damper

{Frmus)
Gear box

LTV IEFTNINYT)—

M13

N

L\ 1omamys—xr A2
Vi Counter gear Ly d)

Cal ™ M50 (4

I

J7
M2 (F7Ev)
/7 Differential gear
' ' - 38T —IL
S IR— LT 7V
Ball diff. gear

16TE= AV ¥
Pinion gear

(U I—)
Rear damper

Rear tire

M18
Uv-r—Iiv &
Rear wheel ; Ma37
{UPR-r—IL)
Rear wheel H3
DA @©-v2

TamTech-Gear 7.2V-500mAh it —Ib
Ni-Cd battery Rear wheel
SG.3 M18 2% 27mmA Yy & — 2 7 feseerss 9400404 M30 2.6 X 7mmIILES R eeeoeeessencsarses 8G.25 M42 6.5mmC 27 1) 1y Feoeersossosannnces SG.3
SG.3 M192x23m7 S IfFEAY Y-y T b+ SG.14 M31 2.6 X BmmIILEZ R ¢ neecnreseveeccces SG.24 M43 2mmE!) >/ s ecnrearsssastnsnsnnse SP.588
8046 M20 2% 8mm7 5 v IfEAYF—2+ 7 b - 9808106 M322.6x20mm¥ ¥ v 7RI Y 1—--+ 8G17 M441.5mMmEY) 2/ 4 coseoserooarecaanune 9805191
8102 M21 26X 20MMR I/ 47 T | seveeeceee 9808045 M332x16mm¥ vy FRI U a—--+-> 9808042 M45 37 v 3 v — SP.586
8118 M22 3X Smm7NAFLEI R coosrrereronne 9808048 M34 2.6 X B.2mmERfFZE LR «areerrreree SG.19 M46 2.6nm 7 v 2 — - 9808111
OP.66 M23 2.6 X 18MMAL LR eemseecocsecsens SG.23 M35 4X10mm-f ERIS sovereorrenceces 9400404 MA7 2R T A R F L —eoescrsreseses 9400403
DP.30 M24 2.6 X 12mmAL LR soereocnecareans SG.22 M36 2X 7.5MMA R —H—=seeecsevceass 9400404 M48 3MmEO 'y 7 Fw hesrecerraccoceene 2220001
5672 M25 2.6 X 8mmAL R e eseesensocsascass SG.21 M37 2X 2.5MMA AR —Hf—eeessarscarecs 9400404 M49 2.6mmIEA Y 7 F | eoserecnnarenee 9808044
4243 M26 2X 12mmALEER soreorrecnrearsens 9808043 M382X12MmA S D T cesennnee SG.3 M50 2mmR F—JL R — )l sececcscoscnee 9400403
SG.5 M27 2.6 X 14mmiILLZ R eseesoeroccoscnss SG.28 M391X6MMR F ) 2 T eoenreerens SG.3 M51 1.5mmZ F—IR—JL + »+++ 9400403
8117 M28 2.6 X 12mmILEZ R v esocmvecmnecesss §G.27 M40 7TimEZ O —7R—JL »oeecessececcans SP.962 M52 2y T (1) «» SP197
;G14 M29 26x8mmmlt:‘1.. .......... SG26 Ma1 4mmE’|:|_.7r\'.—)|, ................ SG15 :E_g_ ............................. 8085381
0103 M18 2X 27mm header shaft »e««rcexreee 9400404 M30 2.6 X 7mm countersunk head screw* 40125 M42 6.5mm C-clip s ==sererosersreccces 40103
0103 M19 2 X 23mm flanged header shaft + ¢+ 40114 M31 2.6 X 6mm countersunk head screw* 40124 M43 2mm E-ringesesecesorrocarocrconce 50588
8046 M20 2 X 8mm flanged header shaft «++<+* 9808106 M32 2.6 X 20mm cap screwse+ecstecerse 40117 M44 1.5mm E-ring »eseceoreroorcccerecs 9805191
8102 M21 2.6 X 29mm threaded shaft = <=+ «*+* 9808045 M33 2X16mm cap screw eerecmreeccese 9808042 M45 3mm washers = »ssreeecoserecccnss 50586
8118 M22 3 X 5mm round head socket screw -+ 9808048 M34 2.6 X8.2mm step screw e erecnree 40119 M46 2.6mm washersesereeeseaeseoccaan 9808111
3066 M23 2.6 X 18mm SCrew s+ svesesresocses 40123 M35 4 X 10mm grub screw e« eseecesesre 9400404 M47 2mm plateeseeeessercacrsercarcens 9400403
3030 M24 2.6 X 12mm scre o 40122 M36 2 X 7.5mm spacer * =+ ecereeecerecer 9400404 M48 3mm lock nuteseeseesesarenconrres 2220001
5672 M25 2.6 X 8mm screw 40121 M37 2 X 2.5mm spacer * ++ 9400404 M49 2.6mm lock nut »seeseesarsacmrsoee 9808044
14243 M26 2X12mm screw * «+ 9808043 M38 2 X 12mm spring pil 40103 M50 2mm steel ball <= »eeeseceesrennnres 9400403
0105 M27 2.6 X 14mm countersunk head screw* 40128 M39 1 X 6mm spring pin ** 40103 M51 1.5mm steel ball -+ 9400403
18117 M28 2.6 X 12mm countersunk head screw+ 40127 M40 7mm ball connector * s 50962 M52 Shap pin {small) - -+ 50197
10114 M29 2.6 X 8mm countersunk head screw* 40126 M41 4mm ball connector seesserrocerre- 40115 Motoreseseessarrecarsercoccorcosonee 8085381




LTy IXETFTIY—XDRCHA—EBMRELABRN/\yFY—&
TV —ERHL. AE—RPHET, MODBWERD EHEPR
BOREAEEDERT . TOIL—ILZEF>TEULLEBATILES L,
e, REEOH BRI <IFESTV,

N gFatzezonn

OL< . RELIBAERT,
1ERTESER.

2 ANDEBWVWEZBP, INEBRFHROWSIHA
LTCRrESEDW,

.t Al D ESEELD, MPRCH—
Z#ZbULED, AICEKBELTET,
ONRYTIV—EDIRE, RAIVYFEAND
EFIER S FBo

6'\-90)%&1’:?@‘32\?‘?9'((713\«\ HARICEDETRERKRTT .
QETEILERIE, WNyFVU— E—9—, =L v IR Bo>TW
E 3 =

+HITERL T EE W, AREGFET 2 )

OEERDY Y, Yy 7 b, XPICRE
PSRV, IBEHOITIRERKETT,
ORBIIRBAF vy, I—KOEREBIE
TEHLITULRWL,
ETPOBREY ISy vafx¥Tcid—KoD
EENpBIL o EMNBEDET, ARV I—
MAEFTv LT BBRATWEBELD
MOBELAELTLCEE W, £O—K
DEZ—ILHENZEYa— hDOREKAED I—RHNBA DL EBETT,
BIFEZ—NF—TEREDFTL>MDHN—ULTLEEW,
OEERSTOBENBENWEE—FY—HVELERLET,
EERLEIIBENDLSHD E. E—Y—RRORABICED ET . DK
BRAL—XICEID LS ICLTHEEFRL & 3. Fle. DELKHEBMLIDN
-9 —RE@HIBETT,
Q@ETA/NyTFIV—hED &, BE. A bO—LETERL RS,
EER, SEHRESSOBBLSE>THIAY MOV TELLEDET,
FLTvIXFIY—XDRCH—RIEEBABEEETA/N Yy FU—&
ALTW3Bk®H, ETR/NYTU—DEH->T
KBEBELILLKL D ET, ETRIYFT
Y—HRBoTCHDAE—KHFELETELSR
DHITETEPLH TSV,
OEHOERERAY FO—-ILDTELRLE>
TrEk&.

SLFYVIEFREFITHRL, HBORCEFTIL
FETHRAUIVE (AEE EE->TWSD
EBEMRBELTAY NO-ILTERLLED,
ERORRAIE > TRETY, < TRCE
FILEELLTWBEANWES, BEWC/A
YREBRUBEESHTILEW,

AN\ RyFU—%ES LEDEE

Q@HEEESELRWKIE, $INyFIU—DIRIF—EEKE, EEHLSIE
FLTHL.

@Iy FV—DINy I EFRLIED, D—FERPTY D LIEWL,
NRyFU—za—hadE&. 3007y~
AEORSHEALTN, A— KO BEFTD
Rw?U—#%k?%ﬁﬁﬁﬁbi?oﬁﬁ
LEh, O—KEfI-DT30E—Ya—+
DORAICED FIoTTICLEVWTLEE
W,

OFxERBIE. ELWAHET,

REG. EHABRT. RURWHBEBIERK>
T BEGRHBMIEGARBLTSLEE WL, BE
L EoFRBIEK, Ny TU—EWchHBIEHT
<. BEOBE. /Ny TU—HUE
LTHAITBLHERBRTY, GE. ABRICRELPFREGNRERELRRE.
FTCIABEYLH., BEVWVRDORFBEEFLUHHRIT—Y—ERIC
TR &AL,

OARBHROUEPHEEShEUADSTETOTRIIBR.
FEBBHNIERCEHY, 3 — L PBEFABOREEEDET,
@/XYFU—DEVSEIETRLEW,

A%, KyTFU—RREFEET, CORBTORER. KyFU—%
WeH BT EDBDETOT, 2HIOE[/>THBLTLLEZ W,
OXEBRIZ. TKBLIEDLSOSRIBHRENSOIA—REHBNTLEEL,
OFREILB >INy TY—RBRTEWT, BFHTHLHEEVWROOIEREE
EHEHBEULLLEEWV, FRRE/IFAND Z & RBETFTITLBEVNWTLIEEN,

% Please read with supervising adult(s).

To avoid serious personal injury and/or property damage, operate all re-
motely controlled models in a responsible manner as out-lined below. Cars
of the TamTech-Gear series can exceed speeds of 30km/h (19mph), and
cannot be stopped quickly.

ACautions when operating R/C model

@Be aware of your surroundings when oper-
ating any R/C model.

1. Never run the model on public roads or
streets, as it could endanger traffic.

2. Never run an R/C model near people or ani-
mals, nor use people or animals as obstacles -
when operating vehicles.

3. To avoid injury to persons or animals, an
damage to property, never run an R/C model in
a confined or crowded area.

@PROPER R/GC MODEL OPERATING PROCEDURES

To prevent a runaway R/C model, never connect a battery to an R/C model re-
ceiver without first turning on the transmitter. Always switch the transmitter on
first, then the model. Refer to the instructions
on page 6 of the manual.

@Battery, motor and heat sink become ex-
tremely hot during or after operation and can
cause bums if touched.

@®Do not touch any rotating parts such as
wheels, shafts and gears, as they can cause
a serious accident if touched during opera-
tion.

@TAKE MAXIMUM CARE IN WIRING, SECUR-
ING AND INSULATING CABLES

Properly connect plugs. To prevent electrical shock and/or damage to the
product resulting from a short-circuit, insulate connections with heat shrink
tubing or electrical tape. Before running vehicle, check that battery wiring and
plugs are not so loose as to drag on the ground. Properly secure cables using
electrical tape or nylon tie-wraps.

@DRAGGING ROTATING COMPONENTS CAN BURN OUT MOTOR

Stiff rotation of gears, shafts, joints and wheels will burn out the motor. Make
sure that rotating parts move smoothly. A wom motor will overheat and result
in a short running time. Replace a worn out motor as soon as possible.
@LOW BATTERY POWER WILL RESULT IN LOSS OF CONTROL

R/C models will run out of control when either
the receiver or transmitter battery voltage
drops off. Stop the vehicle immediately when
the car starts to slow down to prevent it from
running out of control.

@INTERFERENCE FROM ANOTHER RADIO
Make sure that no one else is using the same
frequency as yours in your running area. Using
the same frequency at the same time, whether
it is driving, flying or sailing, can cause loss of
control of the R/C models, resulting in serious
accidents.

_Electronic
y speed controller

A Cautions when handling rechargeable batteries

@To prevent damage to the R/C model and its battery, as well as being a po-
tential runaway vehicle, disconnect and remove the battery from the R/C mod-
el when it is not being used. =

@When using rechargeable batteries, carefully
read and follow the instructions supplied with
the battery and charger unit. Improper handling
or use can cause serious damage and acci- \\
dents. -
Do not dismantle or modify the battery or
charger. No user serviceable parts are inside.
Purchase a suitable battery charger at an
electrical appliance store or hobby shop.

YAvoid over charging the battery. Over charg-

ing not only damages the battery, but can cause excess heat build-up and
possibility a fire, resulting in serious accidents.

% To avoid damage to the battery, never recharge it when still warm from use
in running the R/C model. Allow the battery to cool off prior to recharging.

% Disconnect charging plug from battery after recharging.

YNever incinerate used batteries, as they can explode causing serious acci-
dents.

RIEIFEEWVLIFAHS590HTY,

HKEELR/FR F A H
RSO, ATHEVLFEERALFEIL T LS,

ARZEREED

XIRFSIEEN & K E LERRDORANENDS OIS




